free cash flow is available for discretionary expenditures. The Company believes free cash flow is important to management and useful to investors as a supplemental measure as it indicates the cash flow available for working capital needs, re-
investment opportunities, strategic acquisitions, dividend payments or other strategic uses of cash.

($ in millions)
Q3 FY20

YTD
Q3 FY19

YTD YoY Change

Major GAAP cash flow categories:

Operating cash flow $ (280) $ 141 $ (421)

Investing cash flow $ (409) $ (1,151) $ 742

Financing cash flow $ (254) $ 317 $ (571)

Free cash flow (non-GAAP measure):

Operating cash flow $ (280) $ 141 $ (421)

Capital expenditures for property, plant and equipment and capitalized software $ (338) $ (405) $ 67

Free cash flow $ (618) $ (264) $ (354)

16

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2020

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019 Change Vs. Prior Quarter

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-

Related
Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust

Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

Gross Profit $ 3,033 $ — $ — $ (66) $ (22) $ — $ — $ 2,945 2 % 4 %

Total Operating Expenses (3) (5) $ (2,673) $ 113 $ 324 $ — $ — $ 136 $ 23 $ (2,077) 17 % 3 %

Other Income, Net $ 26 $ 1 $ 2 $ — $ — $ — $ 10 $ 39 (69) % 39 %

Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change
Healthcare Joint Venture (10) $ (28) $ 63 $ 15 $ — $ — $ — $ 1 $ 51 (44) % (2) %

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ 294 $ 177 $ 341 $ (66) $ (22) $ 136 $ 34 $ 894 (55) % 5 %

Income Tax Expense (11) $ (47) $ (43) $ (34) $ 17 $ 6 $ (21) $ (31) $ (153) (62) % 18 %

Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a) $ 191 $ 134 $ 307 $ (49) $ (16) $ 115 $ 3 $ 685 (59) % 3 %

Earnings per Diluted Common Share from Continuing
Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson
Corporation (b) $ 1.06 $ 0.75 $ 1.71 $ (0.27) $ (0.09) $ 0.64 $ 0.01 $ 3.81 (c) (56) % 12 %

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 (8) % (8) %

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Schedule 2A

17

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2019

Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-

Related
Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust

Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross Profit $ 2,970 $ — $ — $ (21) $ (104) $ — $ — $ 2,845

Total Operating Expenses (5) $ (2,287) $ 122 $ 27 $ — $ — $ 110 $ 21 $ (2,007)

Other Income, Net (7) $ 84 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (56) $ 28

Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change
Healthcare Joint Venture (10) $ (50) $ 75 $ 25 $ — $ — $ — $ 2 $ 52

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ 650 $ 197 $ 52 $ (21) $ (104) $ 110 $ (33) $ 851

Income Tax Expense (11) $ (123) $ (50) $ (13) $ 6 $ 27 $ (18) $ 41 $ (130)

Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a) $ 470 $ 147 $ 39 $ (15) $ (77) $ 92 $ 8 $ 664

Earnings per Diluted Common Share from Continuing
Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson
Corporation (b) $ 2.41 $ 0.76 $ 0.20 $ (0.08) $ (0.39) $ 0.47 $ 0.03 $ 3.40

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 195 195 195 195 195 195 195 195

Schedule 2A
(Continued)

(a) Calculated as "Net Income (Loss) Attributable to McKesson Corporation" less "Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations, Net of Tax" as presented in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations - GAAP.

(b) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

(c) Adjusted Earnings per diluted share on an FX-Adjusted basis for the third quarter of fiscal 2020 was $3.82, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.01.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

[…]

Taxes $ (57) $ 547 $ 667 $ (114) $ (22) $ 199 $ 1,410 $ 2,630 (105) % 3 %

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) (11) $ 111 $ (130) $ (117) $ 29 $ 6 $ (36) $ (359) $ (496) (145) % 16 %

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax,
Attributable to McKesson Corporation (a) $ (109) $ 417 $ 550 $ (85) $ (16) $ 163 $ 1,051 $ 1,971 (113) % — %

Earnings (Loss) Per Diluted Common Share from Continuing
Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson
Corporation (b) (c) $ (0.60) $ 2.27 $ 2.99 $ (0.46) $ (0.09) $ 0.89 $ 5.72 $ 10.71 (d) (114) % 8 %

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 183 184 184 184 184 184 184 184 (8) % (8) %

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Schedule 2B

19

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2019

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-

Related
Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust

Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross Profit $ 8,553 $ — $ 1 $ (64) $ (139) $ — $ — $ 8,351

Total Operating Expenses (1) (4) (5) $ (7,098) $ 364 $ 84 $ — $ — $ 288 $ 508 $ (5,854)

Other Income, Net (7) $ 144 $ 1 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (56) $ 89

Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change
Healthcare Joint Venture (10) $ (162) $ 229 $ 99 $ — $ — $ — $ 6 $ 172

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ 1,243 $ 594 $ 184 $ (64) $ (139) $ 288 $ 458 $ 2,564

Income Tax Expense (11) $ (245) $ (148) $ (46) $ 17 $ 36 $ (44) $ 2 $ (428)

Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a) $ 829 $ 446 $ 138 $ (47) $ (103) $ 244 $ 460 $ 1,967

Earnings Per Diluted Common Share from Continuing
Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson
Corporation (b) $ 4.17 $ 2.24 $ 0.69 $ (0.24) $ (0.52) $ 1.23 $ 2.32 $ 9.89

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199

Schedule 2B
(Continued)

(a) Calculated as "Net Income (Loss) Attributable to McKesson Corporation" less "Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations, Net of Tax" as presented in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations - GAAP.

(b) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

(c) We calculate GAAP net loss per diluted share for the nine months ended December 31, 2019 using a weighted average of 183 million common shares, which excludes dilutive
securities from the denominator due to their antidilutive effect when calculating a net loss per diluted share. We calculate Adjusted Earnings per diluted share (Non-GAAP) for the

[…]

reconciling items on a fully diluted basis, any cross-footing differences in those items are due to different weighted average share counts.

(d) Adjusted Earnings per diluted share on an FX-Adjusted basis for fiscal 2020 was $10.74, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.03.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial
Information” of this presentation.

20

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2020 and Q3 Fiscal 2019

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Schedule 3A

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019 Three Months Ended December 31, 2018 GAAP Non-GAAP Change

As Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
Currency
Effects FX-Adjusted

Foreign
Currency
Effects FX-Adjusted

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

FX-Adjusted
(GAAP)

FX-Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 46,923 $ — $ 46,923 $ 44,279 $ — $ 44,279 $ — $ 46,923 $ — $ 46,923 6 % 6 % 6 % 6 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 6,931 — 6,931 6,911 — 6,911 168 7,099 168 7,099 — — 3 3

Medical-Surgical Solutions 2,141 — 2,141 2,012 — 2,012 — 2,141 — 2,141 6 6 6 6

Other (a) 3,177 — 3,177 3,006 — 3,006 (7) 3,170 (7) 3,170 6 6 5 5

Revenues $ 59,172 $ — $ 59,172 $ 56,208 $ — $ 56,208 $ 161 $ 59,333 $ 161 $ 59,333 5 % 5 % 6 % 6 %

OPERATING PROFIT (5)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 687 $ (29) $ 658 $ 671 $ (78) $ 593 $ — $ 687 $ — $ 658 2 % 11 % 2 % 11 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (3) (303) 383 80 26 43 $ 69 (3) (306) 2 82 NM 16 NM 19

Medical-Surgical Solutions 124 60 184 136 34 $ 170 — 124 — 184 (9) 8 (9) 8

Other (a) (7) (10) 61 153 214 74 150 $ 224 2 63 1 215 (18) (4) (15) (4)

Operating Profit 569 567 1,136 907 149 1,056 (1) 568 3 1,139 (37) 8 (37) 8

Corporate (211) 33 (178) (190) 52 (138) (1) (212) — (178) 11 29 12 29

Income from Continuing Operations Before
Interest Expense and Income Taxes $ 358 $ 600 $ 958 $ 717 $ 201 $ 918 $ (2) $ 356 $ 3 $ 961 (50) % 4 % (50) % 5 %

OPERATING PROFIT AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions 1.46 % 1.40 % 1.52 % 1.34 % 1.46 % 1.40 % (6) bp 6 bp (6) bp 6 bp

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (4.37) 1.15 0.38 1.00 (4.31) 1.16 (475) 15 (469) 16

Medical-Surgical Solutions 5.79 8.59 6.76 8.45 5.79 8.59 (97) 14 (97) 14

(a) Other primarily includes the results of our McKesson Canada and McKesson Prescription Technology Solutions businesses. Operating profit for Other includes equity earnings and charges from investment in Change Healthcare Joint Venture.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

[…]

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2020 and YTD Fiscal 2019

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Schedule 3B

(a) Other primarily includes the results of our McKesson Canada and McKesson Prescription Technology Solutions businesses. Operating profit (loss) for Other includes equity earnings and charges from investment in Change Healthcare Joint Venture.

NM   Computation not meaningful

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2019 Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018 GAAP Non-GAAP Change

As Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
Currency
Effects FX-Adjusted

Foreign
Currency
Effects FX-Adjusted

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

FX-Adjusted
(GAAP)

FX-Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 137,067 $ — $ 137,067 $ 126,866 $ — $ 126,866 $ — $ 137,067 $ — $ 137,067 8 % 8 % 8 % 8 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 20,239 — 20,239 20,485 — 20,485 916 21,155 916 21,155 (1) (1) 3 3

Medical-Surgical Solutions 6,100 — 6,100 5,663 — 5,663 — 6,100 — 6,100 8 8 8 8

Other (a) 9,110 — 9,110 8,876 — 8,876 121 9,231 121 9,231 3 3 4 4

Revenues $ 172,516 $ — $ 172,516 $ 161,890 $ — $ 161,890 $ 1,037 $ 173,553 $ 1,037 $ 173,553 7 % 7 % 7 % 7 %

OPERATING PROFIT (5)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 1,905 $ (6) $ 1,899 $ 1,824 $ (56) $ 1,768 $ — $ 1,905 $ — $ 1,899 4 % 7 % 4 % 7 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (3) (4) (297) 453 156 (524) 720 196 (3) (300) 6 162 (43) (20) (43) (17)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 378 131 509 334 99 433 — 378 — 509 13 18 13 18

Other (a) (1) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1,109) 1,820 711 283 454 737 3 (1,106) 4 715 (492) (4) (491) (3)

Operating Profit 877 2,398 3,275 1,917 1,217 3,134 — 877 10 3,285 (54) 4 (54) 5

Corporate (2) (6) (750) 289 (461) (480) 104 (376) (1) (751) (1) (462) 56 23 56 23

Income from Continuing Operations Before
Interest Expense and Income Taxes $ 127 $ 2,687 $ 2,814 $ 1,437 $ 1,321 $ 2,758 $ (1) $ 126 $ 9 $ 2,823 (91) % 2 % (91) % 2 %

OPERATING PROFIT AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions 1.39 % 1.39 % 1.44 % 1.39 % 1.39 % 1.39 % (5) bp — bp (5) bp — bp

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (1.47) 0.77 (2.56) 0.96 (1.42) 0.77 109 (19) 114 (19)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 6.20 8.34 5.90 7.65 6.20 8.34 30 69 30 69

22

Financial Statement Notes

McKESSON CORPORATION
FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES

(1) Operating expenses for the nine months ended December 31, 2018 include a gain from an escrow settlement of $97 million (pre-tax and after-tax) representing certain indemnity and other claims related to our third